## VILLAGE OF OAK PARK, COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS

In re: SUNNY SPA, INC. d/b/a WELLNESS SPA OF OAK PARK )

Licensee.

## No. 2019-1

## AGREED ORDER

)

This cause coming to be heard on December 19, 2019 pursuant to the Order of Closure of Business, Suspension of Business License and Setting of Hearing and Complaint and Notice of Hearing and against the Respondent, Sunny Spa, Inc. d/b/a Wellness Spa of Oak Park ("Respondent") and the Respondent having appeared for said hearing, it is hereby ordered and agreed as follows:

1. An Order of Closure of Business, Suspension of Business License and Setting of Hearing ("Order of Closure") was entered in this cause on December 10, 2019 which was personally served by hand delivery upon the Respondent on December 10, 2019 and also mailed to the Respondent.

2. A Complaint and Notice of Hearing ("Complaint") was personally served by hand delivery upon the Respondent on December 10, 2019 and also mailed to the Respondent.

3. The date of December 19, 2019 was set as the date of the hearing upon the Complaint and Notice of Hearing to determine whether the Respondent's business license shall be permanently revoked.

4. Respondent admits the allegations contained in the Order of Closure and Complaint and voluntarily agrees to the relinquishment of its Village business license on a permanent basis.

5. Respondent's business at 6617 North Avenue ("Premises") shall remain permanently closed.

6. Respondent shall surrender its business license on or before 5:00 p.m. on December 20, 2019 to Village Manager Cara Pavlicek.

7. Pursuant to Respondent's representation that it is the owner of the Premises, Respondent may sell the business located at the Premises and may act as a landlord only for any subsequent business at the Premises.

8. Respondent shall not apply for a business license to operate a massage establishment in the Village now under its corporate name Sunny Spa, Inc. or Xue (Sue) Weng individually now or in the future and shall not operate such a business in the Village.

Respondent shall remove any signage currently located at the Premises that 9. advertises or otherwise indicates Wellness Spa as the name of the business operating at the Premises and any future business at the Premises shall not operate under the name Wellness Spa.

DATED this 19<sup>th</sup> day of December, 2019.

**ENTERED:** 

Bv:

Cara Pavlicek Village Manager

AGREED:

SUNNY SPA, INC. D/B/A WELLNESS SPA OF OAK PARK

Kevin P. Wendo By: Its: Attorney

XULE WOR

By: Its: Owner